## **City of Bellbrook**

## **Resolution No. 2020-H**

## A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Sign an Agreement with the Greene County Engineer's Office for the Collective Paving Program for 2020.

WHEREAS, the City of Bellbrook desires to participate with the Greene County Engineer in the competitive bid contract for the Collective Paving Program for 2020 as bid by the Greene County Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Engineer has included the City of Bellbrook's annual street program in their 2020 Collective Paving bid; and

WHEREAS, at the time of this commitment the COVID-19 pandemic has created financial uncertainty for the City of Bellbrook; and

WHEREAS, the total bid amount for the City of Bellbrook is \$182,720.26 for the following streets: Bellemeade Drive, Fowler Drive, Justin Court, Lynlee Drive and a portion of Possum Run Road; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bellbrook wishes to commit to completing Bellemeade Drive, Fowler Drive and the portion of Possum Run Road at this time for a total of \$132,076.10; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bellbrook wishes to reserve Justin Court and Lynlee Drive, which will total \$50,644.16 until a decision can be made at a later date whether it is financial feasible to include those streets once more accurate financial forecasts can be made.

## Now, Therefore, the City of Bellbrook Hereby Resolves:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign the attached agreement with the Greene County Engineer's office.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith.

Michael W. Schweller, Mayor

Pamela Timmons, Clerk of Council